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PREFACE 
 

 One of the main duties of the National Statistical Office (NSO) is to produce basic 
statistics on the social and economic issues of the country. The Business Trade and Services 
Survey, among the others, has been carried out by the NSO, once every two years. The main 
purpose of the survey is to collect the basic information from business trade and services 
establishments for the need of policy formulation and planning development. 

 The 2010 Business Trade and Services Survey was the 24th round. The survey result 
was published for 7 volumes, i.e. the Whole Kingdom, Bangkok, Vicinity, Central, North, 
Northeast and South. The field work was conducted during May 1 to August 31, 2010.          
The data presented in this publication was detailed information on business operation during 
January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 of business establishments located in Whole Kingdom.  
It was found that there were in total 1.6 million business establishments in Whole Kingdom, 
most of them (about 98.4 percent) were establishments with 1-15 persons. About 48.1 
percent of all establishments was engaged in retail trade (except of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles), repair of personal and household goods. Regarding persons engaged in 
business establishments, there were totally 5.0 million persons. Out of this, about 2.8 were 
employees, who received an annual remuneration of about 139,757 baht per person. 
Business establishments in Whole Kingdom contributed about 7.6 trillion baht of receipts, 6.1 
trillion baht of expenditures and 1.5 trillion baht of value added. Establishments engaged in 
research and development had the highest average value added per establishment, of about 
16.9 million baht.  

 In this regard, the National Statistical Office would like to express our grateful thanks 
to all entrepreneurs and all those concerned for their kind cooperation to the success of the 
survey. The survey information would be useful for both public and private sectors in policy 
formulation and economic development of the country. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 The National Statistical Office carried 
out the Business Trade and Services Survey 
every two years, the 2010 survey is the 24th 

round. The main purpose of the survey is to 
collect the basic business information to be 
used by both public and private sectors for 
policy formulation and planning development. 
The survey covered business establishments 
engaged in wholesale trade, retail trade, hotels 
and restaurants, real estate activities, recreational 
and other services activities throughout the 
country. 

 The field work was conducted during 
May 1 to August 31, 2010. The data presented 
in this report was the information on business 
operation during January 1 to December 31, 2009 
of the establishments located in Whole Kingdom. 
The major findings are as follows: 

1. Number of establishments by division 
of business industry 

  The survey result showed that 
there were in total 1.6 million establishments             
in Whole kingdom. Most of them (about 48.1 
percent) were engaged in retail trade (except  
of motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair                
of personal and household goods. This was 
followed by those engaged in hotels and 
restaurants of about 16.1 percent. The 
business establishments engaged in sale 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles retail sale of automotive fuel and 
those engaged in other service activities had a 
proportion of about 11.1 percent and 9.8 
percent respectively. The other divisions of 
business industry not mentioned above had 
rather low proportion; each division had less 
than 5.0 percent of the total. 

 

Table 1  Number and percentage of business  
             establishments by division of business    
             industry   
 

Division of business industry Number % 

Total 1,606,418 100.0 

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale 
of automotive fuel 178,279 11.1 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles 75,191 4.7 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles), repair of personal 
and household goods 772,701 48.1 

Hotels and restaurants 259,054 16.1 

Real estate activities 70,327 4.4 

Renting of machinery and equipment 
without operator and of personal 
and    household goods 20,496 1.3 

Computer and related activities 4,485 0.3 

Research and development  35 - 

Other business activities 40,562 2.5 

Recreational, cultural and sporting 
activities 27,760 1.7 

Other service activities 157,528 9.8 

2. Size of establishment 

   The business establishments 
located in Whole kingdom, most of them 
(about 1.58 million establishments or 98.4 
percent) were establishments with 1-15 
persons. Those with more than 16 persons 
engaged were about 26,126 establishments 
or 1.6 percent. Of this number, establishments 
with 16-25 persons, 31-50 persons, 51-200 
persons, and 26-30 persons amounted to 
12,314 establishments, 5,340 establishments, 
5,033 establishments, and 2,511 establishments 
respectively. The largest size of establishments, 
with more than 200 persons engaged, was 
only 928 establishments. 

Note : -  means nil of zero or negligible amount. 
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Figure 1  Number of business establishments by 
size of establishment (number of persons 
engaged) 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

3. Form of legal organization 

Most establishments (about 90.1 
percent) were individual proprietor. The 
establishments as other form, e.g. foundation, 
association and woman’s groups, were about  
4.1 percent. Those, which were in the form of 
company limited or public company limited 
and juristic partnership were about 3.3 percent 
and 1.8 percent respectively. The form of 
government, state-enterprise, cooperatives were 
about  0.7 percent.  

Considering by size of establishments, 
it was found a high proportion of the 
establishments with 1-15 persons engaged 
(about 91.3 percent) which was in the form of 
individual proprietor. While a high proportion of 
about 92.3 percent of establishments with more 
than 200 persons engaged was in the form of 
company or public company limited.  

 

 

 

 
 

Figure 2  Percentage of business establishments  
            by form of legal organization and  
             size of establishment 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

4. Form of economic organization 

The majority of establishments 
in Whole kingdom (98.7 percent)   were   in 
the form of single unit. About 0.7 percent 
was an office branch or subsidiary, and   
the rest of about 0.6 percent was a head  
office.  

Considering the form of economic 
organization by size of establishment, it 
showed that most of establishments in all 
sizes were in the form of single unit. 

Figure 3  Percentage of business establishments  
             by form of economic organization 
             and size of establishment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Period of operation 

Size 

Number (establishments) 

Size 
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5. Period of operation 

Most of the establishments 
(about 34.3 percent) have operated their 
business for 5-9 years. The establishments 
operated their business for 10-19 years and less 
than 5 years were about 32.6 percent and 20.0 
percent respectively. Those with their operation 
business for 20-29 years and 30 years or more  
were about   8.1 percent and 5.0 percent 
respectively.  

Considering by size of establishments, 
(persons engaged), it was found that over 70.0 
percent of establishments with more than 16 
person engaged or more have operated their 
business for 10 years or more. Meanwhile most 
of establishments with 1-15 persons engaged 
and operated less than 10 years had a high 
proportion of about 54.8 percent. 

Figure 4  Percentage of business establishments 
by period of operation and size of 
establishment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Registered capital 

       The number of business establishments 
with registered capital amounted to 74,117 
establishments or about 4.6 percent of the 
total. Most of them (about 83.9 percent) had 
less than 10 million baht of registered capital. 
Those with 10-99 million baht of registered capital 
were about 13.8 percent. The establishments 
with 100 million baht of registered capital and 
over were about 2.3 percent. 

Figure 5  Percentage of business establishments  
            by registered capital 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Foreign investment or foreign share  
holding 

 The majority of business 
establishments in Whole kingdom (99.6 
percent) had no foreign investment or 
foreign share holding. For establishments 
with foreign share, about 66.9 percent was 
of establishments with foreign share 
holding around 10-50 percent and about 
23.7 percent was of establishments with 
foreign share over fifty percent. The rest 
of about 9.4 percent had foreign 
investment with a share holding less than 
ten percent.  

Figure 6  Percentage of business establishments  
            by foreign investment or foreign share   

holding  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

No 

    < 10% 
 
 
 

10 – 50% 
 

 
    > 50% 

Yes 

Foreign investment   
Proportion of 

Foreign investment 

    < 10 million baht 
 

 
 

10 – 99 million baht 

No 

Yes 
 1.6 million 

establish- 
ments 

Percentage 

Size 

  
   > 100 million baht 

Registered capital 
Value of 

 registered capital 

  Total            1-15           16-25          26-30           31-50         51-200          >200 
                    persons      persons       persons        persons      persons       persons 

 1.6 million 
establish- 

ments 



 

 Division
  
 

2,759,369

378,842

559,999
584,976

568,541

 114,084
321,350 231,577

5,007,387

609,287

672,450

1,704,212
967,874

186,371

373,215 493,978

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

Total 50 51 52 55 70 74 71-73,

92-93

8. Number of persons engaged and 
employees 

  In 2009, the number of persons 
engaged in the business establishments in 
Whole kingdom amounted to 5.0 million persons. 
Of this figure, the number of employees was 2.8 
million persons. Considering by division of business 
industry, it was found that most of employees 
engaged in retail trade, (except of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles), repair of personal 
and household goods of about 584,976 
persons or 21.2 percent. This was followed by 
those engaged in hotels and restaurants about 
568,541 persons or 20.6 percent. Employees 
engaged in wholesale trade and commission 
trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 
accounted for 559,999 persons or 20.3 percent. 
The rest engaged in other business industries.  

Figure 7  Number of persons engaged of business  
establishments by division of business 
industry 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
                 

 
                 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

9. Remuneration   

       Remuneration of all employees 
engaged in business establishments in 
Whole kingdom was about 385.6 billion 
baht or about 139,757 baht per person per 
annum. Employees engaged in research 
and development received the highest 
annual remuneration of about 370,881 
baht. This was followed by those engaged in 
computer and related activities received 
the annual remuneration of about 366,632 baht 
per person. Employees engaged in wholesale 
trade and commission trade (except of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles) and those engaged 
in real estate activities received the average 
annual remuneration of about 192,186 baht 
and 187,644 baht per person respectively. 
Employees engaged in other service activities 
received the lowest annual remuneration 
of about 82,348 baht per person.                                  

Figure 8  Remuneration and annual remuneration  
            per employee by division of business  
            industry              
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 10. Receipts, expenditures and value       
               added 

In 2009, the value of receipts, 
expenditures and value added of business 
establishment in Whole kingdom amounted 
to 7.6 trillion baht, 6.1 trillion baht and 1.5 
trillion baht respectively. The ratio of the 
value added to the receipts was about 19.5 
percent. The average value of receipts per 
establishment and per person engaged were 
about 4.7 million baht and 1.5 million baht 
respectively. Meanwhile, the average value 
added per establishment and per person 
engaged amounted to 917,400 baht and 
294,300 baht respectively. 

 

Considering by division of business 
industry, the result showed that most of the 
receipts were from wholesale trade and 
commission trade, except of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles which had the highest 
amount of about 2.7 trillion baht. The 
establishments engaged in retail trade, 
(except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), 
repair of personal and household goods 
contributed the value added of about 388.5 
billion baht. The establishments engaged in 
research and development had the lowest 
amount of receipts and value added of about           
1.8 billion baht and 590.6 million baht 
respectively. 

Table 2  Receipts and value added of business establishments by division of business industry 

Receipts Value added 

Division of business industry 

Value 
(Million 
baht) 

Per 
establish- 

ment 
(In 

Thousan
d baht) 

Per 
person 

engaged 
(In 

Thousand 
baht) 

Value 
(Million 
baht) 

Per 
establish- 

ment 
(In 

Thousand 
baht) 

Per person 
engaged 

(In 
Thousand 

baht) 

Value 
added 

per 
receipts 

(%) 

Total 7,564,198.4 4,708.7 1,510.6 1,473,791.7 917.4 294.3 19.5 

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of 
automotive fuel 2,191,244.8 12,291.1 3,596.4 245,356.0 1,376.2 402.7 11.2 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 2,719,180.5 36,163.6 4,043.7 352,971.0 4,694.3 524.9 12.9 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles), repair of personal 
and household goods 1,687,753.3 2,184.2 990.3 388,521.5 502.8 227.9 23.0 

Hotels and restaurants 383,675.4 1,481.1 396.4 185,635.1 716.6 191.8 48.4 

Real estate activities 195,361.9 2,777.9 1,048.2 104,175.9 1,481.3 558.9 53.3 

Renting of machinery and equipment 
without operator and of personal and    
household goods 25,130.4 1,226.1 445.5 10,923.9 532.9 193.7 43.5 

Computer and related activities 42,720.9 9,525.3 1,576.9 18,819.8 4,196.2 694.7 44.0 

Research and development  1,750.2 50,006.9 1,510.1 590.6 16,874.9 509.6 33.7 

Other business activities 195,191.9 4,812.2 523.0 107,228.2 2,643.6 287.3 54.9 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities 85,428.5 3,077.4 540.3 38,677.2 1,393.3 244.6 45.3 

Other service activities 36,760.6 233.3 146.3 20,892.5 132.6 83.2 56.8 
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11.  Data comparison among regions 

Number of establishments  

Comparison of the business 
establishments among regions, it was found 
that most of the establishments (about 25.1 
percent) were located in Northeastern region. In 
Northern and Central regions the proportions 
accounted for 17.6 percent and 17.3 percent 
respectively. This was followed by  16.2 percent 
and 15.0 percent for establishments located in 
Southern region and Bangkok respectively. 
Meanwhile, the Vicinity had the lowest 
proportion of about 8.8 percent.  

Figure 9  Percentage of business establishments  

              by region 

 

 

 

 

 
 

   Number of persons engaged 
and employees 

Most of persons engaged (about 
1.5 million persons or 29.9 percent) were found 
for establishments located in Bangkok. This was 
followed by those located in Northeastern 
regions, of about 18.7 percent. In Central, 
Southern and Northern regions, there were 
about 15.3 percent, 14.1 percent and 12.9 
percent respectively. The workers working in 
establishments in the Vicinity had the lowest 
proportion, of about 9.1 percent. 

  

 Considering employment among 
regions, most of employees (about 1.2 
million persons or about 43.4 percent) 
were in Bangkok. This was followed by 
those in Central, Northeastern and Southern 
regions, which were about 13.4 percent, 
12.5 percent and 12.1 percent respectively. 
While those in Northern region had a 
lowest proportions of about 8.9 percent. 

Figure 10  Number of persons engaged of 
business establishments by region 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  Remuneration 

Comparing annual remuneration 
per employee among regions, it shows that 
employees in Bangkok received the highest 
annual remuneration, of about 207,989 
baht per person. This followed by those           
in the Vicinity which received the annual 
remuneration of about 119,417 baht per 
person. While those in Northeastern region 
received the lowest annual remuneration, 
of about 59,395 baht per person. 
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Figure 11  Remuneration and annual remuneration 
per employee by region. 

 

 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Receipts and expenditures of 
establishments 

In terms of receipts and 
expenditures of establishments, it was found 
that the establishments in Bangkok had the 
highest value of receipts and expenditures, of 
about 4.4 trillion baht and 3.7 trillion baht 
respectively. In the Central region had value of 
receipts of about 831.6 billion baht and value 
of expenditures about 666.2 billion baht. The 
lowest value of receipts of about 520.8 billion 
baht was found for establishments in Northern 
region, while the lowest value of expenditures 
of about 400.2 billion baht was found for 
establishments in Southern region. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 12  Value of receipts and expenditures  
                  of business establishments by region 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Value added of establishments 

  Considering the value added, it 
shows that the establishments in Bangkok 
had the highest value added and the 
average value added per establishment, of 
about 734.5 billion baht and 3.0 million 
baht respectively. For those in Northern 
region had the lowest value added and the 
average value added per establishment, of 
about 100.6 billion baht and 356,500 baht 
respectively. 

Figure 13  Value added of business 
establishments by region 
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 12. Conclusions and recommendations 

   The results of the 2010 Business 
Trade and Services survey showed that there 
were in total 1.6 million business establishments in 
Whole kingdom. Most of them (about 98.4 
percent) were establishments with 1-15 persons. 
The major business was retail trade (except of 
motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair of 
personal and household goods, accounting for 
48.1 percent. Persons working in business 
establishments amounted to 5.0 million persons 
in total. Out of this, 2.8 million persons were 
employees receiving the average annual 
remuneration about 139,757 baht per person. 
Moreover, the establishments contributed value 
of receipts, expenditures and value added of 
about 7.6 trillion baht, 6.1 trillion baht and 1.5 
trillion baht respectively. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Problems and obstacles of  
    establishments 

About 9.8 percent of business 
establishments reported their problems 
and obstacles. The main issues were the 
economic crisis, the lack of technology and 
infrastructure, the lower purchasing power 
and the high production cost.  

Aid needed from the government 

About 9.2 percent of business 
establishments expressed their opinion on 
aid needed from the government. The 
main issues were the need for a help desk 
of agencies consultation, an improvement 
of political situation, an economic stimulus 
scheme. 
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 ( ) 1,606,418 241,528 141,612 278,307 282,108 403,019 259,844 

 (100.0) (15.0) (8.8) (17.3) (17.6) (25.1) (16.2) 

 ( ) 5,007,387 1,494,790 454,275 769,095 646,297 935,516 707,414 

 (100.0) (29.9) (9.1) (15.3) (12.9) (18.7) (14.1) 

     ( ) 3.1 6.2 3.2 2.8 2.3 2.3 2.7 

 ( ) 2,759,369 1,196,205 268,374 371,128 244,952 344,853 333,857 

 (100.0) (43.4) (9.7) (13.4) (8.9) (12.5) (12.1) 

     ( ) 1.7 5.0 1.9 1.3 0.9 0.9 1.3 

 ( ) 385,641.4 248,798.0 32,048.5 34,159.5 18,060.4 20,482.5 32,092.8 

     ( ) 139,757.1 207,989.4 119,417.3 92,041.7 73,730.3 59,394.8 96,127.3 

 ( ) 7,564,198.4 4,415,943.8 635,368.4 831,646.4 520,779.4 610,985.1 549,475.4 

     ( ) 4,708.7 18,283.4 4,486.7 2,988.2 1,846.0 1,516.0 2,114.6 

      ( ) 1,510.6 2,954.2 1,398.6 1,081.3 805.8 653.1 776.7 

  ( ) 6,090,406.7 3,681,453.9 489,302.3 666,227.7 420,204.0 432,975.1 400,243.6 

     ( ) 3,791.3 15,242.3 3,455.2 2,393.8 1,489.5 1,074.3 1,540.3 

      ( ) 1,216.3 2,462.8 1,077.1 866.2 650.2 462.8 565.8 

 ( ) 1,473,791.7 734,489.8 146,066.1 165,418.6 100,575.4 178,009.9 149,231.9 

     ( ) 917.4 3,041.0 1,031.5 594.4 356.5 441.7 574.3 

      ( ) 294.3 491.4 321.5 215.1 155.6 190.3 210.9 

 :  

 



CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  Background 

 The National Statistical office has 
carried out the annual survey of Business 
Trade and Services since 1968. The main 
purpose of the survey is to collect the 
basic business information to be used in 
implementing the business policies and 
development planning. This survey planed 
to conduct every two year. This is the 24 th 
Business Trade and Service Survey.   

1.2  Objective  

The objectives of collecting basic 
information of business establishment are 
as follows: 
 1.2.1 To collect basic information 
on business establishments such as number, 
type and size of business establishments, 
number of persons engaged, number of 
employees and remuneration, value of 
goods purchased, expenditures, receipts, 
inventory and value of fixed assets, etc. 
 1.2.2  To be use for National 
Account and Input - Output tables 
compilation. 

1.3  Scope and coverage  

The establishments under the scope 
of this survey were those engaged primarily 
in business industry (Categories G, H, K  
and O of the International Standard 
Industrial Classification of All Economic 
Activities; ISIC: Revision 3). The survey 
covered business establishments with at 
least one person engaged throughout the 
country. 

1.4  Reference period 

 All the information collected refers 
to the operation period of establishment 
during January 1 to December 31, 2009. 

1.5  Data collection period 

          The survey was conducted during 
May 1 to August 31, 2010.  

1.6  Items of data collection 

 The items of data collected are as 
follows: 
 1.6.1 General information of business 
establishment e.g. type of business trade 
and services, form of legal organization, 
form of economic organization, investment 
or share holding from abroad. 

1.6.2 Persons engaged and 
remuneration. 
1.6.3 Expenses of establishment. 

  1.6.4 Stocks of establishment. 
  1.6.5 Receipts of establishment. 

         1.6.6 Fixed assets of establishment. 

1.7  Utilization of data 

 1.7.1 To be used in policy 
formulating and development plan of the 
country and to be used in development of 
Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) and 
will be used for National Account 
compilation and constructing economic 
indicators. 
 1.7.2 To be used as the administration 
implication policy for private sector to 
understand the economic situation as a 
whole and to enable them in making 
decision in investment, improvement and 
development their of business.  
 1.7.3 To be used by those who are 
interested in relevant indent study of 
business situation. 
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CHAPTER 2 
MAJOR FINDINGS

 
2.1 General information of business trade 

and services establishments 

 2.1.1  Number and size of establishments     

  The survey result showed that 
there were in total 1.6 million establishments 
in Whole kingdom. Of this number, 1.58 
million establishments or about 98.4 percent 
were establishments with 1-15 persons. The 
establisments with more than 16 persons 
engaged were about 26,126 establishments or 
1.6 percent. Of this number, establishments with 
16-25 persons, 31-50 persons, 51-200 
persons, and 26-30 persons amounted to 
12,314 establishments, 5,340 establishments, 
5,033 establishments, and 2,511 establishments 
respectively. The largest size of establishments, 
with more than 200 persons engaged, was 
only 928 establishments. 

Figure A Number of business establishments 
by size of establishment (number of 
persons engaged) 

 

 

 
                  

 
 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2.1.2 Form of legal organization   

Most establishments (about 90.1 
percent) were individual proprietor. The 
establishments as other form, e.g. foundation, 
association and woman’s groups, were about  
4.1 percent. Those, which were in the form of 
company limited or public company limited 
and juristic partnership were about 3.3 
percent and 1.8 percent respectively. The 
form of government, state-enterprise, 
cooperatives were about 0.7 percent.  

Considering by size of establishments,     
it was found a high proportion of the 
establishments with 1-15 persons engaged 
(about 91.3 percent) which was in the form of 
individual proprietor. While a high proportion 
of about 92.3 percent of establishments with 
more than 200 persons engaged was in the 
form of company or public company limited.  

Figure B  Percentage of business establishments  
            by form of legal organization and  
            size of establishment  
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2.1.3 Form of economic organization   

The majority of establishments in 
Whole kingdom (98.7 percent) were in the 
form of single unit. About 0.7 percent was an 
office branch or subsidiary, and the rest of 
about 0.6 percent was a head office.  

Considering the form of economic 
organization by size of establishment, it 
showed that most of establishments in all 
sizes were in the form of single unit. 

Figure C  Percentage of business establishments  
            by form of economic organization 
            and size of establishment       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   2.1.4  Period of operation 

Most of the establishments 
(about 34.3 percent) have operated their 
business for 5-9 years. The establishments 
operated their business for 10-19 years and 
less than 5 years were about 32.6 percent 
and 20.0 percent respectively. Those with 
their operation business for 20-29 years and 
30 years or more  were about   8.1 percent 
and 5.0 percent respectively.  

Considering by size of 
establishments, (persons engaged), it was 
found that over 70.0 percent of establishments 
with more than 16 person engaged or more 
have operated their business for 10 years or 
more. Meanwhile most of establishments 
with 1-15 persons engaged and operated less 
than 10 years had a high proportion of about 
54.8 percent. 

Figure D  Percentage of business establishments  
            by period of operation and size of  
            establishment 
 
 
 
                   

 

 

 

 

 2.1.5  Registered capital 

  The number of business establishments 
with registered capital amounted to 74,117 
establishments or about 4.6 percent of the 
total. Most of them (about 83.9 percent) had 
less than 10 million baht of registered capital. 
Those with 10-99 million baht of registered 
capital were about 13.8 percent. The 
establishments with 100 million baht of 
registered capital and over were about 2.3 
percent. 

Figure E  Percentage of business establishments  
            by registered capital  
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2.1.6 Foreign investment or foreign  
 share holding 

The major i ty of bus iness 
establ ishments in Whole kingdom (99.6 
percent) had no foreign investment or foreign 
share holding. Of this number, about 66.9 
percent was of establishments with foreign 
share holding around 10-50 percent and 
about 23.7 percent was of establishments 
with foreign share over fifty percent. The rest 
of about 9.4 percent had foreign investment 
with a share holding less than ten percent.  

Figure F  Percentage of business establishments  
              by foreign investment or foreign share holding  

 

 

 

 
 

2.1.7  Division of business industry 

                Considering the division of 
business industry, table A shows that there 
were in total 1.6 million establishments in 
Whole kingdom. Most of them (about 48.1 
percent) were engaged in retail trade (except  
of motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair     
of personal and household goods. This was 
followed by those engaged in hotels and 
restaurants of about 16.1 percent. The 
business establishments engaged in sale 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles retail sale of automotive 
fuel and those engaged in other service 
activities had a proportion of about 11.1 
percent and 9.8 percent respectively. The 
other divisions of business industry not 
mentioned above had rather low proportion; 
each division had less than 5.0 percent       
of the total. 
 
 

 
 

Table A Number and percentage of business establishments by division of business industry 

Division of business industry Number  % 

Total 1,606,418 100.0 

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale   

   of automotive fuel 178,279 11.1 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 75,191 4.7 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair of personal   

   and household goods 772,701 48.1 

Hotels and restaurants 259,054 16.1 

Real estate activities 70,327 4.4 

Renting of machinery and equipment without operator and of personal   

   and household goods 20,496 1.3 

Computer and related activities   4,485 0.3 

Research and development  35 - 

Other business activities 40,562 2.5 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities  27,760 1.7 

Other service activities 157,528 9.8 

Note :  -  means nil of zero or negligible amount.  
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2.2  Principal statistics by size of establishment 
     and division of business industry   

2.2.1 Persons engaged and remuneration 

  1) Number of persons engaged 

      Focusing on the number of 
persons engaged, table B shows that, in 2009, 
there were in total 5.0 million persons engaged 
in the business establishments in Whole 
kingdom. Most of them were engaged in 
establishments with 1–15 persons, of about 
3.4 million persons or 68.2 percent. 

   Considering by division of business 
industry, it was found that most of them 
engaged in retail trade (except of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles), repair of personal and 
household goods, of about 1.7 million persons 
or 34.0 percent. This was followed by those 
engaged in hotels and restaurants were 
about 19.3 percent. The employees engaged  
in wholesale trade, and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles motorcycles and 
those engaged in sale, maintenance and repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles retail sale 
of automotive fuel, of about 13.4 percent and 
12.2 percent respectively. The other divisions 
of business industry not mentioned above 
had rather low proportion of persons engaged, 
of which each one had less than 8.0 percent 
of the total.  

  2) Number of employees  

   In terms of employment, the 
number of employees amounted to 2.8 
million persons. Most of them engaged in 
establishments with 1-15 persons engaged 
(about 1.2 million persons or about 44.4 percent.) 

 Considering by division of business 
industry, it showed that about 21.2 percent of 
employees engaged in retail trade, (except of    
motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair of     
personal and household goods. This was followed 
by those engaged in hotels and restaurants 
were about 20.6 percent. The employees 

engaged in wholesale trade, and commission 
trade, except of motor vehicles motorcycles, 
those engaged in sale, maintenance and repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles retail sale 
of automotive fuel and those engaged in 
other business activities were about 20.3 
percent, 13.7 percent and 11.7 percent 
respectively. The other divisions of business 
industry not mentioned above had rather low 
proportion of employees, of which each one 
had less than 5.0 percent. 

3) Remuneration    

   The employees engaged in 
business establishments in Whole kingdom 
received the total remuneration of about 
385.6 billion baht or about 139,757 baht per 
person per annum. Employees engaged in the 
establishments with more than 200 persons 
received the highest annual remuneration, 
of about 195,743 baht per person. This was 
followed by those engaged in the establishment 
with 26-30 persons which received the 
annual remuneration, of about 189,072 baht 
per person. For those employees worked in 
establishments with 1-15 persons received 
the lowest annual remuneration, of about 
92,762 baht per person.  

 Considering by division of business 
industry, it was found that the employees 
engaged in research and development received 
the highest annual remuneration, of about 
370,881 baht per person. This was followed             
by those engaged in computer and related 
activities which received the annual remuneration 
of about 366,632 baht per person. Employees 
engaged in wholesale trade and commission 
trade, except of motor vehicles motorcycle 
and those engaged in real estate activities 
received about 192,186 baht and 187,644 
baht per person respectively. Meanwhile, 
employees engaged in the other service 
activities received the lowest  annual  remuneration, 
of about 82,348 baht per person.  
 



Table B  Persons engaged, employees, remuneration and average annual remuneration 
per employee  by size of establishment and division of business industry 

Persons engaged Employees Remuneration 

Size of establishment/ 

Division of business industry Number % Number % 
Value 

(Million 
baht) 

Average 
annual 

remuneration 
per employee 

(Baht) 

Total 5,007,387 100.0 2,759,369 100.0 385,641.4 139,757.1 

Size of establishment       

   1 – 15     Persons 3,414,888 68.2 1,224,388 44.4 113,576.1 92,761.5 

   16 – 25   Persons 252,695 5.0 234,330 8.5 30,569.4 130,454.5 

   26 – 30   Persons 70,371 1.4 67,009 2.4 12,669.5 189,071.6 

   31 – 50   Persons 208,429 4.2 198,781 7.2 31,283.3 157,375.7 

   51 – 200  Persons 505,707 10.1 482,107 17.5 89,345.3 185,322.6 

   More than  200  Persons 555,297 11.1 552,754 20.0 108,197.9 195,743.3 

Division of business industry       

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles        

   and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive fuel 609,287 12.2 378,842 13.7 51,994.5 137,245.9 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, except        

   of motor vehicles and motorcycles 672,450 13.4 559,999 20.3 107,623.9 192,185.9 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles),       

   repair of personal and household goods 1,704,212 34.0 584,976 21.2 61,269.4 104,738.4 

Hotels and restaurants 967,874 19.3 568,541 20.6 58,112.8 102,213.9 

Real estate activities 186,371 3.7 114,084 4.1 21,407.2 187,644.1 

Renting of machinery and equipment without       

   operator and of personal and household goods 56,410 1.1 27,125 1.0 2,571.2 94,791.4 

Computer and related activities   27,092 0.5 21,719 0.8 7,962.9 366,631.7 

Research and development  1,159 - 1,145 - 424.7 370,881.0 

Other business activities 373,215 7.6 321,350 11.7 55,536.3 172,821.9 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities  158,107 3.2 112,182 4.1 13,023.1 116,088.7 

Other service activities 251,210 5.0 69,406 2.5 5,715.4 82,347.8 

Note :  -  means nil of zero or negligible amount. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.2.2 Receipts, expenditures and value 
        added 

  Table C shows value of receipts, 
expenditures and value added of business 
establishments in Whole kingdom, it was 
found that there were in total 7.6 trillion 
baht of receipts, 6.1 trillion baht of 
expenditures and 1.5 trillion baht of value 
added. The ratio of the value added to the 
receipts was about 19.5 percent. Considering 
by size of establishment, it showed that the 
establishments with 1-15 persons had the 
highest proportion of receipts, expenditures, 
value added and the value added to 
receipts, of about 35.0 percent, 32.7 percent, 
44.5 percent and 24.8 percent respectively.  

  Considering by division of business 
industry, it showed that most of the receipts 
and expenditures were from wholesale   
trade and commission trade, except of  
motor vehicles motorcycles with the 
proportion of about 36.0 percent   and   of 
about 38.8 percent respectively. This was 
followed by those engaged in sale, 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive 
fuel which had the proport ion of 
receipt and expenditure of about 28.9 
percent and of about 32.0 percent 
respectively. Meanwhile, establishments engaged  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

in retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles), repair of personal and household 
goods, had the highest proportion of value 
added, of about 26.4 percent. This was 
followed by those engaged in wholesale 
trade and commission trade, except of motor 
vehicles motorcycles which had the proportion 
of value added, of about 24.0 percent. The 
other divisions of business industry had relatively 
low proportion of receipts, expenditures and 
value added, of which each one accounted 
for less than 23.0 percent. 

  Considering the ratio of the value 
added to the receipts by division of business 
industry, it was found that the establishments 
engaged in the other services activities 
contributed the highest proportion of value 
added to receipts, of about 56.8 percent. This 
was followed by those engaged in other 
business activities of about 54.9 percent. 
Those engaged in real estate activities and 
those engaged in recreational, cultural and 
sporting activities had the proportion of 
about 53.3 percent and 45.3 percent 
respectively. Meanwhile, establishments engaged     
in sale, maintenance and repair of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of 
automotive fuel had the lowest proportion of 
value added to receipts, of about 11.2 
percent. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table C  Receipts, expenditures, value added and value added per receipts by size of  
             establishment and division of business industry 

Receipts Expenditures Value added 

Size of establishment/ 
Division of business industry 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value 

added  

 per 

receipts  

 (%) 

Total 7,564,198.4 100.0 6,090,406.7 100.0 1,473,791.7 100.0 19.5 

Size of establishment        

   1 – 15     Persons 2,648,937.7 35.0 1,993,054.7 32.7 655,883.0 44.5 24.8 

   16 – 25    Persons 602,502.7 8.0 488,380.1 8.0 114,122.6 7.7 18.9 

   26 – 30    Persons 291,062.6 3.9 247,148.1 4.1 43,914.5 3.0 15.1 

   31 – 50    Persons 585,596.2 7.7 484,857.2 8.0 100,738.9 6.8 17.2 

   51 – 200   Persons 1,460,350.8 19.3 1,183,840.9 19.4 276,509.8 18.8 18.9 

   More than  200  Persons 1,975,748.5 26.1 1,693,125.7 27.8 282,622.8 19.2 14.3 

Division of business industry        

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor          

   vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of          

   automotive fuel 2,191,244.8 28.9 1,945,888.8 32.0 245,356.0 16.6 11.2 

Wholesale trade and commission trade,         

   except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 2,719,180.5 36.0 2,366,209.5 38.8 352,971.0 24.0 12.9 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and         

   motorcycles), repair of personal and         

   household goods 1,687,753.3 22.3 1,299,231.7 21.3 388,521.5 26.4 23.0 

Hotels and restaurants 383,675.4 5.1 198,040.3 3.3 185,635.1 12.6 48.4 

Real estate activities 195,361.9 2.6 91,186.0 1.5 104,175.9 7.1 53.3 

Renting of machinery and equipment without        

   operator and of personal and household goods 25,130.4 0.3 14,206.5 0.2 10,923.9 0.7 43.5 

Computer and related activities   42,720.9 0.6 23,901.2 0.4 18,819.8 1.3 44.0 

Research and development  1,750.2 - 1,159.6 - 590.6 - 33.7 

Other business activities 195,191.9 2.6 87,963.6 1.4 107,228.2 7.3 54.9 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities  85,428.5 1.1 46,751.3 0.8 38,677.2 2.6 45.3 

Other service activities 36,760.6 0.5 15,868.1 0.3 20,892.5 1.4 56.8 

Note :  -  means nil of zero or negligible amount. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.2.3 Average value of receipts and 
average value added per 
establishment   

  Table D shows that the business 
establishments in Whole kingdom had average 
value of receipts and average value added per 
establishment, of about 4.7 million baht and 
917,400 baht respectively. Considering by size 
of establishment, it was found that the 
establishments with more than 200 persons 
had the highest average value of receipts and 
average value added of about 2.1 billion baht 
and 304.6 million baht per establishment 
respectively. Meanwhile the establishments 
with 1-15 persons had the lowest average 
value of receipts and average value added, of 
about 1.7 million baht and 415,000 baht per 
establishment respectively. 

  Considering by division of business 
industry, it was found that the establishments 
engaged in research and development had 
the highest average value of receipts and the 
average value added per establishment, of 
about 50.0 million baht and 16.9 million 
baht respectively. Those engaged in 
wholesale trade and commission trade 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles had 
the average value of receipts and the average 
value added per establishment, of about 
36.2 million baht and 4.7 million baht 
respectively. The establishment engaged in 
the other service activities had the lowest 
average value of receipts and average value 
added per establishment, of about 233,300 
baht and 132,600 baht respectively. 

 

 

 

 

 

2.2.4 Average value of receipts and 
average  value added per person 
engaged                               

   As a result, the average value of 
receipts and average value added per person 
engaged of business establishments in Whole 
Kingdom amounted to 1.5 million baht and 
294,300 baht respectively. Considering by 
size of establishment, it was found that 
the establishments with 26-30 persons had 
the highest average value of receipts and 
average value added per person engaged, of 
about 4.1 million baht and 624,000 baht 
respectively. The establishments with 1-15 
persons had the lowest average value of 
receipts and average value added per person 
engaged, of about 775,700 baht and 192,100 
baht per person respectively. 

 For the average value of receipts 
and average value added per person engaged 
by division of business industry, it showed 
that the establishments engaged in 
wholesale trade and commission trade 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles had 
the highest average value of receipts per person 
engaged of about 4.0 million baht. Those 
engaged in computer and related activities 
had the average value added per person 
engaged, of about 694,700 baht. However, 
establishments engaged in the other service 
activities had the lowest average value of 
receipts and average value added per person 
engaged, of about 146,300 baht and 83,200 
baht respectively. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Table D  Average value of receipts and average value added per establishment and  
         average value of receipts and average value added per person engaged by  
         size of establishment and division of business industry 

        (In thousand baht) 

Average value of receipts Average value added  
        Size of establishment/ 

Division of business industry    Per 
establishment 

Per person 
engaged 

   Per 
establishment 

Per person 
engaged 

Total 4,708.7 1,510.6 917.4 294.3 

Size of establishment     

1 – 15       Persons 1,676.2 775.7 415.0 192.1 

16 – 25     Persons 48,928.3 2,384.3 9,267.7 451.6 

26 – 30     Persons 115,915.0 4,136.1 17,488.8 624.0 

31 – 50     Persons 109,662.2 2,809.6 18,864.9 483.3 

51 – 200   Persons 290,155.1 2,887.7 54,939.4 546.8 

More than  200 Persons 2,129,039.3 3,558.0 304,550.4 508.9 

Division of business industry     

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles     

   and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive fuel 12,291.1 3,596.4 1,376.2 402.7 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, except     

   of motor vehicles and motorcycles 36,163.6 4,043.7 4,694.3 524.9 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and     

   motorcycles), repair of personal and     

   household goods 2,184.2 990.3 502.8 227.9 

Hotels and restaurants 1,481.1 396.4 716.6 191.8 

Real estate activities 2,777.9 1,048.2 1,481.3 558.9 

Renting of machinery and equipment     

     without operator and of personal and     

     household goods 1,226.1 445.5 532.9 193.7 

Computer and related activities   9,525.3 1,576.9 4,196.2 694.7 

Research and development  50,006.9 1,510.1 16,874.9 509.6 

Other business activities 4,812.2 523.0 2,643.6 287.3 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities  3,077.4 540.3 1,393.3 244.6 

Other service activities 233.3 146.3 132.6 83.2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



2.3 Data comparison among regions 

  Number of establishments : 
Most of the establishments (about 25.1 
percent) were located in Northeastern region. 
In Northern and Central regions the 
proportions accounted for 17.6 percent and 
17.3 percent respectively. This was followed 
by  16.2 percent and 15.0 percent for 
establishments located in Southern region 
and Bangkok respectively. Meanwhile, the 
Vicinity had the lowest proportion of about 
8.8 percent.  

  Number of persons engaged : 
Most of persons engaged (about 1.5 million 
persons or 29.9 percent) were found for 
establishments located in Bangkok. This was 
followed by those located in Northeastern 
regions, of about 18.7 percent. In  Central, 
Southern and Northern regions, there were 
about 15.3 percent, 14.1 percent and 12.9 
percent respectively. The workers working in 
establishments in the Vicinity had the lowest 
proportion, of about 9.1 percent. 

  Number of employees, Most of 
employees (about 1.2 million persons or 
about 43.4 percent) were in Bangkok. This 
was followed by those in Central, 
Northeastern and Southern regions, which 
were about 13.4 percent, 12.5 percent and 
12.1 percent respectively. While those in 
Northern region had the lowest proportions 
of about 8.9 percent. 

    Remuneration, it shows that 
employees in Bangkok received the highest 
annual remuneration, of about 207,989 baht 
per person. This was followed by those in  
the Vicinity which received the annual 
remuneration of about 119,417 baht per 
person. While those in Northeastern region 
received the lowest annual remuneration, of 
about 59,395 baht per person. 

  Value of receipts, it was found 
that  the establ i shments  in  Bangkok  

 

 

had the highest average value of receipts, of 
about 18.3 million baht per establishment 
and 2.9 million baht per person. Those in 
Northeastern region had the lowest average 
value of receipts, of about 1.5 million baht 
per establishment and 653,100 baht per person. 

  Expenditures, it was found that 
the establishments in Bangkok had the 
highest average expenditures, of about 15.2 
million baht per establishment and 2.5 
million baht per person. This was followed by 
those located in the Vicinity which had the 
average expenditures per establishment of 
about 3.5 million baht and the average 
expenditures per person of about 1.1 million 
baht. While those in Northeastern region had 
the lowest average expenditures per 
establishment and per person engaged of 
about 1.1 million baht and 462,800 baht 
respectively. 

  Value added : Comparing the 
average value added per establishment among 
regions, it was noticed that establishments in 
Bangkok provided the highest average value 
added per establishment, of about 3.0 
million baht. This was followed by those 
located in the Vicinity and Central region 
which had the average value added per 
establishment, of about 1.0 million baht and 
594,400 baht respectively. Meanwhile, those 
located in Northern region had the lowest 
average value added per establishment, of 
about 356,500 baht. 
 In terms of average value added 
per person engaged, the establishments 
located in Bangkok had the highest average 
value added of about 491,400 baht per 
person. This was followed by those located 
in the Vicinity and Central region which had 
the average value added per person engaged, 
of about 321,500 baht and 215,100 baht 
respectively. While those in Northern region 
had the lowest average value added of about 
155,600 baht per person. 

 
 



Table E  Principal data of business establishments by region 

Data items 
Whole 

Kingdom 
Bangkok Vicinity 

Central 
region 

Northern 
region 

Northeastern 
region 

 Southern   
region 

Number of establishments (Establishment) 1,606,418 241,528 141,612 278,307 282,108 403,019 259,844 

 (100.0) (15.0) (8.8) (17.3) (17.6) (25.1) (16.2) 

Number of persons engaged (Person) 5,007,387 1,494,790 454,275 769,095 646,297 935,516 707,414 

 (100.0) (29.9) (9.1) (15.3) (12.9) (18.7) (14.1) 

    Average per establishment (Person) 3.1 6.2 3.2 2.8 2.3 2.3 2.7 

 Number of employees (Person) 2,759,369 1,196,205 268,374 371,128 244,952 344,853 333,857 

 (100.0) (43.4) (9.7) (13.4) (8.9) (12.5) (12.1) 

     Average per establishment (Person) 1.7 5.0 1.9 1.3 0.9 0.9 1.3 

Remuneration (Million Baht) 385,641.4 248,798.0 32,048.5 34,159.5 18,060.4 20,482.5 32,092.8 

     Average annual per employee (Baht) 139,757.1 207,989.4 119,417.3 92,041.7 73,730.3 59,394.8 96,127.3 

Value of receipts (Million Baht) 7,564,198.4 4,415,943.8 635,368.4 831,646.4 520,779.4 610,985.1 549,475.4 

     Average per establishment (Thousand Baht) 4,708.7 18,283.4 4,486.7 2,988.2 1,846.0 1,516.0 2,114.6 

     Average per person engaged (Thousand Baht) 1,510.6 2,954.2 1,398.6 1,081.3 805.8 653.1 776.7 

Expenditures  (Million Baht) 6,090,406.7 3,681,453.9 489,302.3 666,227.7 420,204.0 432,975.1 400,243.6 

     Average per establishment (Thousand Baht) 3,791.3 15,242.3 3,455.2 2,393.8 1,489.5 1,074.3 1,540.3 

     Average per person engaged (Thousand Baht) 1,216.3 2,462.8 1,077.1 866.2 650.2 462.8 565.8 

Value added (Million Baht) 1,473,791.7 734,489.8 146,066.1 165,418.6 100,575.4 178,009.9 149,231.9 

    Average per establishment (Thousand Baht) 917.4 3,041.0 1,031.5 594.4 356.5 441.7 574.3 

    Average per person engaged  (Thousand Baht) 294.3 491.4 321.5 215.1 155.6 190.3 210.9 

Note : Figures in the brackets are percentage. 
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1.   

  Stratified Systematic Sampling 
    

1.1  

    4   6                 
 73   ISIC               

  
 10     

 

 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

 
( ) 

1 2 3 - 5 6 - 10 11 - 15 16 – 25 26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 200 

 
1.2   

                  
  26,101 

            1,606,507    

 

 
 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

   6,819 562 518 726 483 255 1,263 663 920 928 501 

   3,814 696 498 576 306 176 573 203 372 323 91 

   4,113 761 614 553 287 182 650 230 368 352 116 

   3,654 896 565 489 248 155 530 163 292 262 54 

   3,920 837 667 519 251 166 581 186 336 327 50 

   3,781 772 617 502 250 159 566 196 321 291 107 

   26,101 4,524 3,479 3,365 1,825 1,093 4,163 1,641 2,609 2,483 919 

 



 

2.   

    (   
      )   4         

     (
)  6   

 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

 1 – 15 16 – 25 26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 200 

     

   m  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , hiln  ( )   

   l  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 10           ( )    
   k  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 11           ( ) 
   j  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 41           ( ) 
   i  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 73           ( )   
   h  =   1 , 2 , 3 , 4 , 5 , 6 ( )     
 

2.1    X    
      l     i   h    
 

    
hiln

1m
hilmhilhil xw      X̂                                          

  

 xhilm   X   m  
  l    i    h 

   

hilw     l    i    h   

                                     
hil
hil

hil n
N      w  

   

hilN     

l    i    h 
   

hiln     

l    i    h 
   



 

2.2   X   

   

 
1 – 15  

5

1l

73

1i
hil1h XX ˆˆ  

6

1
11

ˆˆ
h

hXX  

 
16 – 25   (l = 6) 

73

1
62

ˆˆ
i

hih XX  
6

1
22

ˆˆ
h

hXX  

 
26 – 30   (l = 7) 

73

1i
7hi3h XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
3h3 XX ˆˆ  

 
 31 – 50  (l = 8) 

73

1
84

ˆˆ
i

hih XX  
6

1h
4h4 XX ˆˆ  

 
51 – 200  (l = 9) 

73

1i
9hi5h XX ˆˆ  

6

1
55

ˆˆ
h

hXX  

 
> 200    (l = 10) 

73

1
106

ˆˆ
i

hih XX  
6

1
66

ˆˆ
h

hXX  

 i   
10

1

ˆˆ
l

hilhi XX  
6

1h
hii X      X ˆˆ  

  j     
jA

1i
hihj X     X ˆˆ  

 jA        

   j 

6

1h
hjj X      X ˆˆ  

  k     
kA

1j
hjhk X     X ˆˆ  

 kA        

   k 

6

1

ˆˆ
h

hkk XX  

 

2.3   X    
        l     i      h    

     
hil

hil
hilhilhilhil n

snNNXV
2

ˆˆ             

                                    
hil

hiln

m
hilmhil

n

xn

m
hilm

hil
hil x

n
s

2

1

1

22

1
1  



 

2.4      
      X   

   

  
1 – 15  1hX

5

1l

73

1i
hilXV

1hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..

 
1

6

1

5

1

73

1
ˆ

ˆˆ

1..
X

XV
h l i

hil

vc  

        
16 – 25   (l = 6) 2

73

1
6

ˆ

ˆˆ

2..
h

i
hi

X

XV

hvc  
2X

6

1h

73

1i
6hiXV

2vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

        
26 – 30   (l = 7) 3

73

1
7

ˆ

ˆˆ

3..
h

i
hi

X

XV

hvc  
3X

6

1h

73

1i
7hiXV

3vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

     
31 – 50  (l = 8) 4

73

1
8

ˆ

ˆˆ

4..
h

i
hi

X

XV

hvc  
4

6

1

73

1
8

ˆ

ˆˆ

4..
X

XV
h i

hi

vc  

        
51 – 200  (l = 9) 

5hX

73

1i
9hiXV

5hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

5X

6

1h

73

1i
9hiXV

5vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

        
> 200    (l = 10) 6

73

1
10

ˆ

ˆˆ

6..
h

i
hi

X

XV

hvc  
6X

6

1h

73

1i
10hiXV

6vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

 i   

10

1

ˆˆˆˆ
l

hilhi XVXV  

hiX
hiXV

hivc
ˆ

ˆˆ..  iX

6

1h
hiXV

ivc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

  j     
jA

1i
hihj XV     XV ˆˆˆˆ  

hj

hj

X

XV
hjvc ˆ

)ˆ(ˆ
..  

 jA   

   j 

jX

6

1h
hjXV

jvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

  k     
kA

1j
hjhk XV     XV ˆˆˆˆ  

hkX
hkXV

hkvc
ˆ

)ˆ(ˆ..  

 kA   

   k 

kX

6

1h
hkXV

kvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  



 

2.5   

                 
  

   –  2553 

2.6   

                 
  (Sampling error) 

 (Non-Sampling error)                 
                    

 
 

2.7   

    
 
 
 
 



 1
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3

TA
BL

E 
1 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 S

IZ
E 

O
F 

ES
TA

BL
IS

HM
EN

T,
 W

HO
LE

 K
IN

GD
O

M
, 2

01
0

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

0.
01

53
0.

02
85

0.
04

23
0.

07
14

0.
08

39
To

ta
l

1-
15

 
0.

00
35

0.
01

70
0.

02
28

0.
03

20
0.

03
62

1-
15

 p
er

so
ns

16
-2

5 
0.

00
81

0.
01

07
0.

03
14

0.
09

44
0.

10
99

16
-2

5 
pe

rs
on

s

26
-3

0 
0.

00
25

0.
00

48
0.

12
09

0.
06

56
0.

07
11

26
-3

0 
pe

rs
on

s

31
-5

0 
0.

00
79

0.
00

81
0.

03
58

0.
06

35
0.

07
35

31
-5

0 
pe

rs
on

s

51
-2

00
 

0.
02

35
0.

02
48

0.
04

45
0.

09
08

0.
10

40
51

-2
00

 p
er

so
ns

 2
00

 
0.

13
47

0.
13

53
0.

14
29

0.
25

90
0.

28
71

M
or

e 
th

an
 2

00
 p

er
so

ns

Si
ze

 o
f e

st
ab

lis
hm

en
t



 2
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3

TA
BL

E 
2 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 C

AT
EG

O
RY

 O
F 

BU
SI

NE
SS

 IN
DU

ST
RY

, W
HO

LE
 K

IN
GD

O
M

, 2
01

0

Co
de

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

0.
01

53
0.

02
85

0.
04

23
0.

07
14

0.
08

39
To

ta
l

50
 

 
0.

01
37

0.
02

43
0.

04
17

0.
03

10
0.

03
32

Sa
le

, m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 re
pa

ir 
of

 m
ot

or
 v

eh
ic

le
s 

  
 

  a
nd

 m
ot

or
cy

cl
es

; r
et

ai
l s

al
e 

of
 a

ut
om

ot
iv

e 
fu

el

50
1

0.0
73

6
0.0

80
7

0.0
97

0
0.0

55
3

0.0
63

8
Sa

le 
of 

mo
to

r v
eh

icl
es

50
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
07

36
0.

08
07

0.
09

70
0.

05
53

0.
06

38
Sa

le
 o

f m
ot

or
 v

eh
icl

es

50
2

0.0
16

7
0.0

34
0

0.0
79

5
0.1

15
7

0.1
49

0
Ma

int
en

an
ce

 an
d r

ep
air

 of
 m

ot
or 

ve
hic

les

50
20

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

01
67

0.
03

40
0.

07
95

0.
11

57
0.

14
90

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 re
pa

ir 
of

 m
ot

or
 v

eh
icl

es

50
3

0.0
15

7
0.0

38
9

0.0
53

6
0.0

38
0

0.0
40

7
Sa

le 
of 

mo
to

r v
eh

icl
e p

art
s a

nd
 ac

ce
sso

rie
s

50
30

   
   

   
0.

01
57

0.
03

89
0.

05
36

0.
03

80
0.

04
07

Sa
le

 o
f m

ot
or

 v
eh

icl
e 

pa
rts

 a
nd

 a
cc

es
so

rie
s

50
4

 
 

 
0.0

08
2

0.0
38

4
0.0

50
4

0.1
27

7
0.1

62
2

Sa
le,

 m
ain

ten
an

ce
 an

d r
ep

air
 of

 m
ot

orc
yc

les
 

  
  a

nd
 re

lat
ed

 pa
rts

 an
d a

cc
es

so
rie

s

50
40

 
 

 
0.

00
82

0.
03

84
0.

05
04

0.
12

77
0.

16
22

Sa
le

, m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 re
pa

ir 
of

 m
ot

or
cy

cl
es

 

  
  a

nd
 re

la
te

d 
pa

rts
 a

nd
 a

cc
es

so
rie

s

50
5

0.0
12

6
0.0

31
1

0.0
42

0
0.0

45
4

0.0
45

4
Re

ta
il s

ale
 of

 au
to

mo
tiv

e f
ue

l

50
50

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

01
26

0.
03

11
0.

04
20

0.
04

54
0.

04
54

Re
ta

il 
sa

le
 o

f a
ut

om
ot

ive
 fu

el

51
 

0.
07

97
0.

09
58

0.
12

62
0.

18
01

0.
19

75
W

ho
le

sa
le

 t
ra

de
 a

nd
 c

om
m

iss
io

n 
tr

ad
e,

  
  e

xc
ep

t 
of

 m
ot

or
 v

eh
ic

le
s 

an
d 

m
ot

or
cy

cl
es

51
1

0.0
19

6
0.0

21
7

0.1
98

3
0.4

84
2

0.5
29

6
Wh

ole
sa

le 
on

 a 
fee

 or
 co

ntr
ac

t b
as

is

  

51
10

 
0.

01
96

0.
02

17
0.

19
83

0.
48

42
0.

52
96

W
ho

le
sa

le
 o

n 
a 

fe
e 

or
 c

on
tra

ct
 b

as
is

  
  

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f b

us
in

es
s 

in
du

st
ry



 2
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3 

(
)

TA
BL

E 
2 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 C

AT
EG

O
RY

 O
F 

BU
SI

NE
SS

 IN
DU

ST
RY

, W
HO

LE
 K

IN
GD

O
M

, 2
01

0 
(C

on
t"

d)

Co
de

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

51
2

 
 

 
0.0

09
4

0.0
15

6
0.0

53
5

0.1
88

1
0.2

10
8

Wh
ole

sa
le 

of 
ag

ric
ult

ura
l ra

w 
ma

ter
ial

s, 
liv

e a
nim

als
, fo

od
, 

  
 

  b
ev

era
ge

s a
nd

 to
ba

cc
o

51
21

 
   

   
   

   
0.

01
31

0.
02

84
0.

07
32

0.
10

16
0.

11
12

W
ho

le
sa

le
 o

f a
gr

icu
ltu

ra
l r

aw
 m

at
er

ia
ls

 a
nd

 li
ve

 a
ni

m
al

s

51
22

 
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
01

21
0.

01
86

0.
06

37
0.

21
50

0.
23

84
W

ho
le

sa
le

 o
f f

oo
d,

 b
ev

er
ag

es
 a

nd
 to

ba
cc

o

51
3

0.2
55

8
0.2

70
8

0.3
50

8
0.4

81
3

0.5
09

5
Wh

ole
sa

le 
of 

ho
us

eh
old

 go
od

s

51
31

 
 

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
01

56
0.

01
84

0.
03

59
0.

05
80

0.
04

80
W

ho
le

sa
le

 o
f t

ex
til

es
, c

lo
th

in
g 

an
d 

fo
ot

w
ea

r

51
39

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
32

33
0.

33
33

0.
39

80
0.

62
33

0.
65

11
W

ho
le

sa
le

 o
f o

th
er

 h
ou

se
ho

ld
 g

oo
ds

51
4

 
0.0

16
6

0.0
24

7
0.0

84
7

0.1
09

6
0.1

19
2

Wh
ole

sa
le 

of 
no

n-a
gri

cu
ltu

ral
 in

ter
me

dia
te 

pro
du

cts
, 

  
  w

as
te 

an
d s

cra
p

51
41

 
 

 
0.

00
88

0.
01

34
0.

01
82

0.
24

16
0.

27
45

W
ho

le
sa

le
 o

f s
ol

id
, l

iq
ui

d 
an

d 
ga

se
ou

s 
fu

el
s 

  
   

   
   

   
   

  
  a

nd
 re

la
te

d 
pr

od
uc

ts

51
42

0.
04

18
0.

04
51

0.
08

81
0.

20
22

0.
20

96
W

ho
le

sa
le

 o
f m

et
al

s 
an

d 
m

et
al

 o
re

s

51
43

 
 

0.
02

96
0.

03
35

0.
07

79
0.

08
37

0.
09

22
W

ho
le

sa
le

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

m
at

er
ia

ls
, h

ar
dw

ar
e,

 

  
 

   
 

  p
lu

m
bi

ng
 a

nd
 h

ea
tin

g 
eq

ui
pm

en
t a

nd
 s

up
pl

ie
s

51
49

 
   

   
   

0.
02

43
0.

04
55

0.
16

08
0.

20
38

0.
22

13
W

ho
le

sa
le

 o
f o

th
er

 in
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 p
ro

du
ct

s, 
w

as
te

 a
nd

 s
cr

ap

51
5

 
 

0.0
61

3
0.0

64
9

0.1
56

9
0.2

09
9

0.2
34

7
Wh

ole
sa

le 
of 

ma
ch

ine
ry,

 eq
uip

me
nt 

an
d s

up
pli

es
 

51
50

 
 

0.
06

13
0.

06
49

0.
15

69
0.

20
99

0.
23

47
W

ho
le

sa
le

 o
f m

ac
hi

ne
ry

, e
qu

ip
m

en
t a

nd
 s

up
pl

ie
s

51
9

 
0.0

13
8

0.0
21

7
0.0

40
0

0.0
66

6
0.0

63
9

Ot
he

r w
ho

les
ale

51
90

 
0.

01
38

0.
02

17
0.

04
00

0.
06

66
0.

06
39

O
th

er
 w

ho
le

sa
le

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f b

us
in

es
s 

in
du

st
ry



 2
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3 

(
)

TA
BL

E 
2 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 C

AT
EG

O
RY

 O
F 

BU
SI

NE
SS

 IN
DU

ST
RY

, W
HO

LE
 K

IN
GD

O
M

, 2
01

0 
(C

on
t"

d)

Co
de

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f b

us
in

es
s 

in
du

st
ry

52
 

 
0.

00
68

0.
03

10
0.

03
88

0.
12

69
0.

15
05

Re
ta

il 
tr

ad
e,

 e
xc

ep
t 

of
 m

ot
or

 v
eh

ic
le

s 
an

d 

  
  m

ot
or

cy
cl

es
; r

ep
ai

r o
f p

er
so

na
l a

nd
 h

ou
se

ho
ld

 g
oo

ds

52
1

0.0
11

2
0.0

69
5

0.0
81

5
0.2

40
3

0.2
72

6
No

n-s
pe

cia
liz

ed
 re

ta
il t

rad
e

52
11

 
 

 
   

   
 

0.
01

53
0.

09
72

0.
11

11
0.

31
04

0.
34

65
Re

ta
il 

sa
le

 in
 n

on
-s

pe
cia

liz
ed

 s
to

re
s 

w
ith

 fo
od

,

  b
ev

er
ag

es
 o

r t
ob

ac
co

 p
re

do
m

in
at

in
g

52
19

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

01
16

0.
08

43
0.

11
24

0.
13

44
0.

16
33

O
th

er
 re

ta
il 

sa
le

 in
 n

on
-s

pe
cia

liz
ed

 s
to

re
s

52
2

 
 

0.0
09

4
0.0

49
6

0.0
64

0
0.0

93
6

0.0
83

6
Re

ta
il s

ale
 of

 fo
od

, b
ev

era
ge

s a
nd

 to
ba

cc
o 

  
 

  in
 sp

ec
ial

ize
d s

to
res

52
20

 
0.

00
94

0.
04

96
0.

06
40

0.
09

36
0.

08
36

Re
ta

il 
sa

le
 o

f f
oo

d,
 b

ev
er

ag
es

 a
nd

 to
ba

cc
o 

  
  i

n 
sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 s
to

re
s

52
3

  
 

0.0
06

2
0.0

25
2

0.0
47

9
0.0

75
0

0.0
78

9
Ot

he
r r

eta
il t

rad
e o

f n
ew

 go
od

s i
n s

pe
cia

liz
ed

 st
ore

s

52
31

 
  

0.
00

74
0.

05
66

0.
06

66
0.

20
62

0.
24

07
Re

ta
il 

sa
le

 o
f p

ha
rm

ac
eu

tic
al

 a
nd

 m
ed

ica
l g

oo
ds

, 

  
  c

os
m

et
ic 

an
d 

to
ile

t a
rti

cl
es

52
32

 
 

 
   

  
0.

01
36

0.
11

58
0.

12
83

0.
17

29
0.

23
71

Re
ta

il 
sa

le
 o

f t
ex

til
es

, c
lo

th
in

g, 
fo

ot
w

ea
r a

nd
 le

at
he

r g
oo

ds

52
33

 
   

 
0.

01
70

0.
03

33
0.

12
57

0.
29

69
0.

31
13

Re
ta

il 
sa

le
 o

f h
ou

se
ho

ld
 a

pp
lia

nc
es

, a
rti

cl
es

 a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t

52
34

 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
01

12
0.

02
73

0.
04

76
0.

04
97

0.
05

03
Re

ta
il 

sa
le

 o
f h

ar
dw

ar
e,

 p
ai

nt
s 

an
d 

gl
as

s

52
39

 
   

   
 

0.
01

08
0.

05
16

0.
08

57
0.

11
42

0.
11

57
O

th
er

 re
ta

il 
sa

le
 in

 s
pe

cia
liz

ed
 s

to
re

s

52
4

0.0
10

4
0.0

42
5

0.0
41

3
0.1

65
1

0.2
71

1
Re

ta
il s

ale
 of

 se
co

nd
-ha

nd
 go

od
s i

n s
to

res
 

52
40

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
01

04
0.

04
25

0.
04

13
0.

16
51

0.
27

11
Re

ta
il 

sa
le

 o
f s

ec
on

d-
ha

nd
 g

oo
ds

 in
 s

to
re

s

52
5

0.2
61

1
0.2

99
6

0.2
58

5
0.2

85
4

0.3
03

9
Re

ta
il t

rad
e n

ot
 in

 st
ore

s

52
51

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
12

0.
00

12
Re

ta
il 

sa
le

 v
ia

 m
ai

l o
rd

er
 h

ou
se

s

52
59

 
0.

26
55

0.
30

34
0.

25
98

0.
28

67
0.

30
55

O
th

er
 n

on
-s

to
re

 re
ta

il 
sa

le



 2
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3 

(
)

TA
BL

E 
2 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 C

AT
EG

O
RY

 O
F 

BU
SI

NE
SS

 IN
DU

ST
RY

, W
HO

LE
 K

IN
GD

O
M

, 2
01

0 
(C

on
t"

d)

Co
de

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f b

us
in

es
s 

in
du

st
ry

52
6

0.0
10

5
0.1

03
1

0.1
11

7
0.1

24
0

0.1
32

0
Re

pa
ir o

f p
ers

on
al 

an
d h

ou
se

ho
ld 

go
od

s 

52
60

 
   

   
   

   
  

0.
01

05
0.

10
31

0.
11

17
0.

12
40

0.
13

20
Re

pa
ir 

of
 p

er
so

na
l a

nd
 h

ou
se

ho
ld

 g
oo

ds

55
0.

01
54

0.
02

95
0.

04
51

0.
05

78
0.

06
56

Ho
te

ls
 a

nd
 re

st
au

ra
nt

s

55
1

 
 

0.0
27

6
0.0

32
2

0.0
62

4
0.0

97
1

0.1
27

5
Ho

tel
s; 

ca
mp

ing
 si

tes
 an

d o
the

r p
rov

isio
n o

f 

  s
ho

rt-
sta

y a
cc

om
mo

da
tio

n

55
10

 
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

02
76

0.
03

22
0.

06
24

0.
09

71
0.

12
75

Ho
te

ls,
 c

am
pi

ng
 s

ite
s 

an
d 

ot
he

r p
ro

vis
io

n 
of

 

  s
ho

rt-
st

ay
 a

cc
om

m
od

at
io

n

55
2

 
 

0.0
18

4
0.0

43
6

0.0
65

1
0.0

71
5

0.0
73

8
Re

sta
ura

nts
, b

ars
 an

d c
an

tee
ns

55
20

 
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
01

84
0.

04
36

0.
06

51
0.

07
15

0.
07

38
Re

st
au

ra
nt

s, 
ba

rs
 a

nd
 c

an
te

en
s

70
0.

03
30

0.
05

46
0.

07
48

0.
12

79
0.

14
22

Re
al

 e
st

at
e 

ac
tiv

iti
es

70
1

 
 

0.0
36

8
0.0

65
0

0.0
88

1
0.1

43
3

0.1
60

9
Re

al 
es

ta
te 

ac
tiv

itie
s w

ith
 ow

n o
r le

as
ed

 pr
op

ert
y 

70
10

0.
03

68
0.

06
50

0.
08

81
0.

14
33

0.
16

09
Re

al
 e

st
at

e 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 w

ith
 o

w
n 

or
 le

as
ed

 p
ro

pe
rty

70
2

 
0.0

36
5

0.0
44

9
0.0

90
0

0.2
32

0
0.2

88
8

Re
al 

es
ta

te 
ac

tiv
itie

s o
n a

 fe
e o

r c
on

tra
ct 

ba
sis

 

  

70
20

0.
03

65
0.

04
49

0.
09

00
0.

23
20

0.
28

88
Re

al
 e

st
at

e 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 o

n 
a 

fe
e 

or
 c

on
tra

ct
 b

as
is

  

71
 

0.
00

75
0.

02
90

0.
02

15
0.

02
54

0.
02

83
Re

nt
in

g 
of

 m
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t 
wi

th
ou

t 

  
 

  o
pe

ra
to

r a
nd

 o
f p

er
so

na
l a

nd
 h

ou
se

ho
ld

 g
oo

ds

71
1

0.0
05

4
0.0

11
0

0.0
08

8
0.0

09
1

0.0
01

8
Re

nti
ng

 of
 tr

an
sp

ort
 eq

uip
me

nt

71
11

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
00

55
0.

01
13

0.
00

91
0.

00
92

0.
00

18
Re

nt
in

g 
of

 la
nd

 tr
an

sp
or

t e
qu

ip
m

en
t

71
12

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
Re

nt
in

g 
of

 w
at

er
 tr

an
sp

or
t e

qu
ip

m
en

t



 2
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3 

(
)

TA
BL

E 
2 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 C

AT
EG

O
RY

 O
F 

BU
SI

NE
SS

 IN
DU

ST
RY

, W
HO

LE
 K

IN
GD

O
M

, 2
01

0 
(C

on
t"

d)

Co
de

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f b

us
in

es
s 

in
du

st
ry

71
2

 
0.0

12
6

0.0
37

1
0.0

32
0

0.0
52

3
0.0

32
2

Re
nti

ng
 of

 ot
he

r m
ac

hin
ery

 an
d e

qu
ipm

en
t

71
21

   
   

   
 

0.
01

27
0.

03
96

0.
04

63
0.

06
04

0.
05

44
Re

nt
in

g 
of

 a
gr

icu
ltu

ra
l m

ac
hi

ne
ry

 a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t

71
22

 
0.

03
10

0.
03

62
0.

07
43

0.
04

88
0.

03
95

Re
nt

in
g 

of
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

civ
il 

en
gin

ee
rin

g 
m

ac
hi

ne
ry

  
  a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t

71
23

 
0.

00
15

0.
00

79
0.

00
16

0.
00

14
0.

00
26

Re
nt

in
g 

of
 o

ffi
ce

 m
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t 

  (
)

  (
in

cl
ud

in
g 

co
m

pu
te

rs
)

71
29

 
0.

01
42

0.
04

70
0.

03
88

0.
10

61
0.

06
41

Re
nt

in
g 

of
 o

th
er

 m
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t n
.e

.c
.

  

71
3

 
0.0

11
4

0.0
79

7
0.0

69
6

0.0
83

7
0.1

20
5

Re
nti

ng
 of

 pe
rso

na
l a

nd
 ho

us
eh

old
 go

od
s n

.e.
c.

  
 

71
30

 
0.

01
14

0.
07

97
0.

06
96

0.
08

37
0.

12
05

Re
nt

in
g 

of
 p

er
so

na
l a

nd
 h

ou
se

ho
ld

 g
oo

ds
 n

.e
.c

.

  

72
0.

02
94

0.
03

91
0.

09
09

0.
13

01
0.

10
92

Co
m

pu
te

r a
nd

 re
la

te
d 

ac
tiv

iti
es

72
1

0.0
67

5
0.0

69
3

0.0
76

2
0.3

09
5

0.2
07

7
Ha

rdw
are

 co
ns

ult
an

cy

72
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

06
75

0.
06

93
0.

07
62

0.
30

95
0.

20
77

Ha
rd

w
ar

e 
co

ns
ul

ta
nc

y

72
2

0.0
72

6
0.0

79
8

0.1
80

0
0.2

33
9

0.3
18

7
So

ftw
are

 co
ns

ult
an

cy
 an

d s
up

ply

72
20

 
0.

07
26

0.
07

98
0.

18
00

0.
23

39
0.

31
87

So
ftw

ar
e 

co
ns

ul
ta

nc
y 

an
d 

su
pp

ly

72
3

0.1
04

8
0.1

49
4

0.0
70

4
0.1

32
0

0.0
81

5
Da

ta
 pr

oc
es

sin
g 

72
30

0.
10

48
0.

14
94

0.
07

04
0.

13
20

0.
08

15
Da

ta
 p

ro
ce

ss
in

g

72
4

0.0
10

4
0.0

11
0

0.0
29

2
0.0

04
9

0.0
01

8
Da

ta
 ba

se
 ac

tiv
itie

s 

72
40

0.
01

04
0.

01
10

0.
02

92
0.

00
49

0.
00

18
Da

ta
 b

as
e 

ac
tiv

iti
es



 2
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3 

(
)

TA
BL

E 
2 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 C

AT
EG

O
RY

 O
F 

BU
SI

NE
SS

 IN
DU

ST
RY

, W
HO

LE
 K

IN
GD

O
M

, 2
01

0 
(C

on
t"

d)

Co
de

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f b

us
in

es
s 

in
du

st
ry

72
5

 
0.0

16
0

0.0
70

4
0.0

54
9

0.0
29

0
0.0

39
3

Ma
int

en
an

ce
 an

d r
ep

air
 of

 of
fic

e, 
ac

co
un

tin
g 

  
 

  a
nd

 co
mp

uti
ng

 m
ac

hin
ery

72
50

 
0.

01
60

0.
07

04
0.

05
49

0.
02

90
0.

03
93

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 re
pa

ir 
of

 o
ffi

ce
, a

cc
ou

nt
in

g 

  
 

  a
nd

 c
om

pu
tin

g 
m

ac
hi

ne
ry

72
9

  
0.0

03
3

0.0
00

0
0.0

00
0

0.0
00

3
0.0

00
3

Ot
he

r c
om

pu
ter

 re
lat

ed
 ac

tiv
itie

s

72
90

 
 

0.
00

33
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
03

0.
00

03
O

th
er

 c
om

pu
te

r r
el

at
ed

 a
ct

iv
iti

es

73
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

Re
se

ar
ch

 a
nd

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t

73
1

0.0
00

0
0.0

00
0

0.0
00

0
0.0

00
0

0.0
00

0
Re

se
arc

h a
nd

 de
ve

lop
me

nt 
on

 na
tur

al 
sci

en
ce

s

  

73
10

  
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

Re
se

ar
ch

 a
nd

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t o
n 

na
tu

ra
l s

cie
nc

es

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

73
2

0.0
00

0
0.0

00
0

0.0
00

0
0.0

00
0

0.0
00

0
Re

se
arc

h a
nd

 de
ve

lop
me

nt 
on

 so
cia

l s
cie

nc
es

 

  
  a

nd
 hu

ma
nit

ies

73
20

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
0.

00
00

0.
00

00
Re

se
ar

ch
 a

nd
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t o

n 
so

cia
l s

cie
nc

es
 

  
  a

nd
 h

um
an

iti
es

74
 

0.
13

51
0.

15
71

0.
13

96
0.

07
05

0.
09

75
O

th
er

 b
us

in
es

s 
ac

tiv
iti

es

74
1

 
 

 
0.0

63
2

0.0
83

2
0.1

17
5

0.1
41

1
0.0

73
6

Le
ga

l, a
cc

ou
nti

ng
, b

oo
k-k

ee
pin

g a
nd

 au
dit

itn
g a

cti
vit

ies
; 

  
 

 
  t

ax
 co

ns
ult

an
cy

; m
ark

et 
res

ea
rch

 an
d p

ub
lic

 op
ini

on
 po

llin
g; 

  
 

  b
us

ine
ss 

an
d m

an
ag

em
en

t c
on

su
lta

nc
y

  

74
11

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
02

80
0.

05
98

0.
24

06
0.

26
24

0.
07

01
Le

ga
l a

ct
ivi

tie
s



 2
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3 

(
)

TA
BL

E 
2 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 C

AT
EG

O
RY

 O
F 

BU
SI

NE
SS

 IN
DU

ST
RY

, W
HO

LE
 K

IN
GD

O
M

, 2
01

0 
(C

on
t"

d)

Co
de

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f b

us
in

es
s 

in
du

st
ry

74
12

 
 

  
0.

07
17

0.
11

34
0.

17
75

0.
13

80
0.

18
90

Ac
co

un
tin

g, 
bo

ok
-k

ee
pi

ng
 a

nd
 a

ud
iti

ng
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

, 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

  t
ax

 c
on

su
lta

nc
y

74
13

   
   

   
   

   
0.

01
93

0.
01

93
0.

04
36

0.
03

56
0.

09
47

M
ar

ke
t r

es
ea

rc
h 

an
d 

pu
bl

ic 
op

in
io

n 
po

lli
ng

74
14

0.
21

57
0.

21
84

0.
15

81
0.

15
50

0.
14

08
Bu

sin
es

s 
an

d 
m

an
ag

em
en

t c
on

su
lta

nc
y 

ac
tiv

iti
es

74
2

 
 

 
0.0

42
6

0.0
44

1
0.1

04
7

0.1
16

7
0.1

60
8

Arc
hit

ec
tur

al,
 en

gin
ee

rin
g a

nd
 ot

he
r t

ec
hn

ica
l a

cti
vit

ies

74
21

 
0.

04
59

0.
04

81
0.

12
75

0.
13

28
0.

17
65

Ar
ch

ite
ct

ur
al

 a
nd

 e
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

  a
nd

 re
la

te
d 

te
ch

ni
ca

l c
on

su
lta

nc
y

74
22

0.
10

07
0.

10
12

0.
14

74
0.

20
44

0.
29

31
Te

ch
ni

ca
l t

es
tin

g 
an

d 
an

al
ys

is

74
3

0.0
30

0
0.0

48
0

0.1
48

4
0.2

50
2

0.3
24

8
Ad

ve
rtis

ing

74
30

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

03
00

0.
04

80
0.

14
84

0.
25

02
0.

32
48

Ad
ve

rti
sin

g

74
9

 
0.1

87
7

0.2
15

1
0.2

46
4

0.0
90

2
0.0

75
1

Bu
sin

es
s a

cti
vit

ies
 n.

e.c
.

74
91

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

63
99

0.
64

20
0.

68
40

0.
46

82
0.

16
20

La
bo

ur
 re

cr
ui

tm
en

t a
nd

 p
ro

vis
io

n 
of

 p
er

so
nn

el

74
92

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
10

10
0.

10
15

0.
11

02
0.

17
02

0.
18

45
In

ve
st

iga
tio

n 
an

d 
se

cu
rit

y 
ac

tiv
iti

es

74
93

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

27
10

0.
27

39
0.

34
17

0.
13

66
0.

09
01

Bu
ild

in
g-

cl
ea

ni
ng

 a
ct

iv
iti

es

74
94

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
02

42
0.

11
53

0.
06

57
0.

11
56

0.
04

53
Ph

ot
og

ra
ph

ic 
ac

tiv
iti

es

74
95

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

08
79

0.
09

30
0.

17
99

0.
21

52
0.

20
64

Pa
ck

ag
in

g 
ac

tiv
iti

es

74
99

 
   

   
   

 
0.

03
41

0.
06

15
0.

08
34

0.
07

67
0.

12
36

O
th

er
 b

us
in

es
s 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 n
.e

.c
.

92
 

 
0.

01
09

0.
02

08
0.

08
34

0.
06

25
0.

05
91

Re
cr

ea
tio

na
l, 

cu
ltu

ra
l a

nd
 s

po
rt

in
g 

ac
tiv

iti
es

92
1

 
 

 
 

0.0
15

8
0.0

27
0

0.1
14

1
0.0

80
6

0.0
71

5
Mo

tio
n p

ict
ure

, ra
dio

 an
d t

ele
vis

ion
 an

d 

  o
the

r e
nte

rta
inm

en
t a

cti
vit

ies

92
11

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
05

41
0.

05
68

0.
06

50
0.

18
35

0.
19

81
M

ot
io

n 
pi

ct
ur

e 
an

d 
vi

de
o 

pr
od

uc
tio

n 
an

d 
di

st
rib

ut
io

n



 2
  

 C
.V

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

.
. 2

55
3 

(
)

TA
BL

E 
2 

 C
.V

. O
F 

NU
M

BE
R 

O
F 

PE
RS

O
NS

 E
NG

AG
ED

, E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

, R
EM

U
NE

RA
TI

O
N,

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
AN

D 
EX

PE
ND

IT
U

RE
S 

BY
 C

AT
EG

O
RY

 O
F 

BU
SI

NE
SS

 IN
DU

ST
RY

, W
HO

LE
 K

IN
GD

O
M

, 2
01

0 
(C

on
t"

d)

Co
de

Pe
rs

on
s 

en
ga

ge
d

Em
pl

oy
ee

s 
Re

m
un

er
at

io
n

Re
ce

ip
ts

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f b

us
in

es
s 

in
du

st
ry

92
12

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
00

58
0.

01
62

0.
02

59
0.

03
09

0.
03

21
M

ot
io

n 
pi

ct
ur

e 
pr

oj
ec

tio
n

92
13

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

07
16

0.
07

83
0.

18
04

0.
10

99
0.

09
51

Ra
di

o 
an

d 
te

le
vis

io
n 

ac
tiv

iti
es

92
14

 
 

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
01

52
0.

03
54

0.
05

31
0.

06
28

0.
10

19
Dr

am
at

ic 
ar

ts
, m

us
ic 

an
d 

ot
he

r a
rts

 a
ct

iv
iti

es

92
19

 
 

0.
00

21
0.

00
31

0.
00

26
0.

00
50

0.
00

22
O

th
er

 e
nt

er
ta

in
m

en
t a

ct
iv

iti
es

 n
.e

.c
.

92
2

0.0
05

6
0.0

14
9

0.0
05

4
0.0

03
9

0.0
04

8
Ne

ws
 ag

en
cy

 ac
tiv

itie
s

92
20

0.
00

56
0.

01
49

0.
00

54
0.

00
39

0.
00

48
Ne

w
 a

ge
nc

y 
ac

tiv
iti

es

92
4

 
0.0

12
9

0.0
30

6
0.0

73
5

0.0
77

1
0.1

01
8

Sp
ort

ing
 an

d o
the

r r
ec

rea
tio

na
l a

cti
vit

ies
 

92
41

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

02
45

0.
03

19
0.

03
82

0.
10

46
0.

13
72

Sp
or

tin
g 

ac
tiv

iti
es

92
49

0.
00

84
0.

07
00

0.
27

81
0.

10
33

0.
12

41
O

th
er

 re
cr

ea
tio

na
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

93
 

0.
00

52
0.

04
66

0.
06

39
0.

04
47

0.
04

00
O

th
er

 s
er

vi
ce

 a
ct

iv
iti

es

93
0

 
0.0

05
2

0.0
46

6
0.0

63
9

0.0
44

7
0.0

40
0

Ot
he

r s
erv

ice
 ac

tiv
ies

93
01

 
 

   
 

0.
00

55
0.

09
09

0.
07

16
0.

06
05

0.
07

86
W

as
hi

ng
, c

le
an

in
g 

an
d 

dy
ei

ng
 o

f t
ex

til
e 

an
d 

fu
r p

ro
du

ct
s

93
02

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

00
54

0.
08

90
0.

12
39

0.
06

52
0.

05
41

Ha
ird

re
ss

in
g 

an
d 

ot
he

r b
ea

ut
y 

tre
at

m
en

t

93
03

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
00

96
0.

05
14

0.
13

47
0.

15
43

0.
17

07
Fu

ne
ra

l a
nd

 re
la

te
d 

ac
tiv

iti
es

93
09

 
   

   
 

0.
02

10
0.

03
80

0.
04

53
0.

07
61

0.
08

45
O

th
er

 s
er

vi
ce

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 n

.e
.c

.

 : 
* 

 
 

No
te

 : 
* 

 th
is 

va
lu

e 
ca

nn
ot

 b
e 

es
tim

at
ed



  
 

 
 

1.  

              
                 

                   
  

2.  

 
 (International 

Standard Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities: ISIC Rev.3) 
  G, H, K  O 

  

                    
 2     50 – 52  55  70 – 74  92 – 93  11  

           
3    501-505  511-515  519  521-526  551-552  701-702  711-713  721-725 
729  731-732  741-743  749  921-924  930  41  

         
4    5010-9309   73    9231  9232  9233 

3.  

1)    
                     

 

2)                        
 2              
 

3)   ( )  
-                      

    7  
-  ( )   

    
 15  



 

4)   
 50  

5)    
  10  

6)                      
   

4.  

1)    
 

2)                   
 

3)                   
 

5.  

                   
 

 

6.  

  
                  

              
 (    -

 ) 

 
1)             

  
   20  
   

2)                  
   

    

7.  

1)                    
 -  2552  

   



 

2)                      
 

3)   
  

           
      

   

4)   
 

  
                

                  
  

8.  

   
   2552   

1)   
      

2)     
                

        
                         

               
    

9.  

                    
   

1)   
  1  2552 

2)   
  31  2552 

10.  

      2552          
(  - ) 
 
 



 

11.  

   2552                
                  

  
  

     
              

  

12.  

                  
  2552    31   2552   

       
   

 

13.  

   :   =  –  

     =    

   
  /  
  

   

 
     =    /    

                                          

                                         
    

                                              
                                              
 
 



APPENDIX A 

METHODOLOGY 

1.  Sample Design 

  A Stratified Systematic Sampling was adopted for the survey. Each region was 
constituted a stratum. The sampling units were establishments. 

1.1  Stratification  

  Each region was constituted a stratum. There were altogether 6 strata . Each stratum 
was classified by ISIC at class level into 73 sub-stratum and in each sub-stratum was divided 
into 10 sizes according to number of persons engaged as follows:  

Size of 
establishment  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Number of 
persons engaged 

1 2 3 - 5 6 - 10 11 - 15 16 – 25 26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 200 

 
1.2  Selection of Sampling Unit 

 The sample selection of establishments were done by systematic sampling and 
performed separately and independently in each sub-stratum and size of establishments. The 
total sample were 26,101 from 1,606,507 establishments. 

 The total number of sample establishments selected for enumeration by region and size 
was as follows: 

Size of establishment 
Region 

Total 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

  Bangkok  6,819 562 518 726 483 255 1,263 663 920 928 501 

  Vicinity 3,814 696 498 576 306 176 573 203 372 323 91 

  Central  4,113 761 614 553 287 182 650 230 368 352 116 

  North  3,654 896 565 489 248 155 530 163 292 262 54 

  Northeast  3,920 837 667 519 251 166 581 186 336 327 50 

  South  3,781 772 617 502 250 159 566 196 321 291 107 

  Whole kingdom 26,101 4,524 3,479 3,365 1,825 1,093 4,163 1,641 2,609 2,483 919 

 



 

2.  Method of Estimation 

   The survey results were presented at regional level. There were altogether 6 regions, 
namely, Bangkok, Vicinity (Samut Prakan, Nonthaburi, Pathum Thani, Nakhon Pathom and Samut 
Sakhon), the North, the Northeast and the South. All the establishments were divided into 6 
sizes according to number of persons engaged as follows: 

Size of establishment 1 2 3 4 5 6 

Number of persons engaged 1 – 15 16 – 25 26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 200 

  Let m  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , hiln       (sample establishment) 

   l    =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 10          (size of establishment) 
            k   =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 11        (division) 
            j   =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 41        (group) 
   i    =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 73       (class)     

h   =   1 , 2 , 3 , 4 , 5 , 6       (region)  
 

2.1  The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments for the 
      l th size, i th class,  h th region was based on the formula : 

    
hiln

1m
hilmhilhil xw      X̂       

  where         xhilm    is the value of characteristic X  for the m th establishment ,  

                              l th   size, i th class,  h th  region. 

                    hilw     is the weighting factor of the establishments for the l th size,  

                              i th    class,  h th region. Where 

                                     
hil
hil

hil n
N      w  

  hilN      is the total number of the establishments for the  

                 l th size, i th class,  h th region 

   hiln       is the total number of the sample establishments for the 

                 l th size, i th class,  h th region 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2.2  The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments was based on   
      the formula : 
 

Presented part Region Whole kingdom 

Establishment with 1 – 15 
persons engaged  

5

1

73

1
1

ˆˆ
l i

hilh XX  
6

1h
1h1 XX ˆˆ  

Establishment with 16 – 25 
persons engaged  (l = 6) 

73

1i
6hi2h XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
2h2 XX ˆˆ  

Establishment with 26 – 30 
persons engaged  (l = 7) 

73

1i
7hi3h XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
3h3 XX ˆˆ  

Establishment with 31 – 50 
persons engaged  (l = 8) 

73

1i
8hi4h XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
4h4 XX ˆˆ  

Establishment with 51 – 200 
persons engaged (l = 9) 

73

1i
9hi5h XX ˆˆ  

6

1
55

ˆˆ
h

hXX  

Establishment with  more than 
200 persons engaged (l = 10) 

73

1
106

ˆˆ
i

hih XX  
6

1h
6h6 XX ˆˆ  

class i   
10

1k
hikhi X      X ˆˆ  

6

1

ˆˆ
h

hii XX  

group  j     
jA

i
hihj XX

1

ˆˆ  

where jA  is the total 

classes in the  j th  group 

6

1h
hjj X      X ˆˆ  

division  k     
kA

1j
hjhk X     X ˆˆ  

where kA  is the total 

groups in the  k th  division 

6

1

ˆˆ
h

hkk XX  

2.3  The estimated variance of the estimated total number of characteristic X of the  
      establishments for the l th size, i th class,  h th region was based on the formula: 

                                       
hil

2
hil

hilhilhilhil n
snNNXV ˆˆ             

                      where     
hiln

2
hiln

1m
hilmx

hiln

1m

2
hilm

hil

2
hil x

1n
1s  



 

2.4  The estimated coefficient of variation of the estimated total number of characteristic 
       X of the establishments for the l th size, i th class,  h th region wasbased on the formula: 
 

Presented part Region Whole kingdom 

Establishment with 1 – 15          
persons engaged  

1hX

5

1l

73

1i
hilXV

1hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

1X

6

1h

5

1l

73

1i
hilXV

1vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with 16 – 25 
persons engaged  (l = 6) 

2hX

73

1i
6hiXV

2hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

2X

6

1h

73

1i
6hiXV

2vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with 26 – 30 
persons engaged  (l = 7) 

3hX

73

1i
7hiXV

3hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

3X

6

1h

73

1i
7hiXV

3vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with 31 – 50 
persons engaged  (l = 8) 

4hX

73

1i
8hiXV

4hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

4X

6

1h

73

1i
8hiXV

4vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with 51 – 200 
persons engaged (l = 9) 

5hX

73

1i
9hiXV

5hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

5X

6

1h

73

1i
9hiXV

5vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with  more than 
200 persons engaged (l = 10) 

6hX

73

1i
10hiXV

6hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

6X

6

1h

73

1i
10hiXV

6vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

class i   

10

1l
hilhi XV     XV ˆˆˆˆ  

hiX
hiXV

hivc
ˆ

ˆˆ..  iX

6

1h
hiXV

ivc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

group  j     
jA

1i
hihj XV     XV ˆˆˆˆ  

hjX
hjXV

hjvc
ˆ

)ˆ(ˆ..  

where jA   is the total 

classes in the  j th  group 

jX

6

1h
hjXV

jvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

division  k     
kA

1j
hjhk XV     XV ˆˆˆˆ  

hkX
hkXV

hkvc
ˆ

)ˆ(ˆ..  

where kA   is the total 
groups in the  k th  division 

kX

6

1h
hkXV

kvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  



 

2.5  Data collection 

 The interviewing method was employed in data collection. The enumerators who are 
permanent and temporary staff of the National Statistical Office were sent out to interview 
the owners or the entrepreneurs of the sampled business establishments during May – August 
2010. 

2.6  Errors of the data 

 Data presented in this report might be subject to sampling and non-sampling errors. 
For instance, errors from the imputation for missing values and non-response, intentional 
misreporting and errors arising at coding and data entry stages. However, the NSO tried its best 
to minimize such errors, thus the data should be used with appropriate cautions.  

2.7  In round figures 

 The summation of each amount may not equal to the total due to rounding. 

 

 

 

 

 
 



APPENDIX B 
DEFINITIONS 

 
Concepts and definitions 

1. Business trade and services establishments 

Refer to establishments which engaged in wholesale trade, retail trade, selling 
prepared food for immediate consumption and provision on a fee basis of lodging and 
camping facilities as well as in services, such as rendering in letting or operating real estate, in 
business services and in other business services. 

2. Business industry classification 

In this survey business industry activities are classified according to the International 
Standard Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities; ISIC: Revision 3) categories G, H, K 
and O the arrangement of the ISIC structure is as follows: 

Divisions are the sub-categories identified by the first two digits 11 divisions, ranging 
from  50 – 52, 55, 70 – 74, 92 – 93. 

Groups are sub-divisions and identified by first three digits code. There are totally 
41 groups ranging from  501- 505,  511-515,  519,  521-526,  551-552,  701-702,  711-713,  721-
725,  729,  731-732,  741-743,  749,  921-924,  930 

Classes are the single industries classified the groups and identified by four digits 
code. There are totally 73 classes ranging from 5010 – 9309 (except code 9231, 9232, 9233). 

3. Form of legal organization 

1) Individual proprietor refers to a privately - owned establishment or an 
establishment owned by or organized in the form of partnership, but not register. 

2) Juristic partnership refers to an establishment which is legally registered by at 
least 2 persons who were bound together to form and share their responsibilities in a business. 

3) Company limited or public company limited  
- Company limited refers to an establishment which was established and 

legally registered by an initiative group of at least 7 persons. 

- Public company limited refer to an establishment which was established 
and legally registered by an initiative group of at least 15 persons. 

4) Government or state enterprise refer to an establishment which entirely owned 
by the government or more than 50 percent of its shares belonged to the government. 

5) Cooperatives refer to an establishment which was organized on cooperative lines 
and registered under the Cooperation Act. with an initiative group of not less than 10 persons. 

6) Others refer to establishments other than those mentioned earlier, such as 
associations, societies, clubs, etc.      

     



4. Form of economic organization 

1) Single unit refers to an establishment which was not a branch of any 
establishment or which had no branch or subsidiary. 

2) Head office is a head quarter establishment which owned or controlled their 
branches or subsidiary units. 

3) Branch or subsidiary refer to an establishment which was a branch or a subsidiary 
of another establishment which was a head office.  

5. Registered capital  

Refers to capital permitted by the government officials in setting up of the 
establishment in the form of corporation. This capital is not defined as cash on delivery or 
ready money from the share holders but it represents how much money the establishment 
used to run the business. 

6. Persons engaged  

Refer to persons who worked in or for the establishment, including working 
proprietors, active business partners, unpaid workers and workers permanently worked 
outside the establishment, such as sales agents, repair and maintenance. Excluded are 
managers or directors paid solely for their attendance at meeting of the board of director, 
persons from other establishments working at this establishment and home workers. Persons 
engaged are classified as follows: 

1) Unpaid workers refer to the owners or business partners who managed or 
participated in the management of the establishment but received no wages/salaries and 
persons living in the household of the owners or partners, or any other persons, who were 
working for the establishment at least 20 hours a week without regular pay. 

2) Employees refer to persons engaged in sale, services rendered or other related 
activities, either inside or outside the establishment and received regular wages or salaries 
such as salesmen, clerks, book-keeper. 

7. Remuneration 

1) Wages/salaries refer to all payments paid to the employees during January - 
December 2009, whether they were paid by monthly, weekly, daily, hourly or piece-work basis. 

2) Overtime, bonus, special payment, cost of living allowance and 
commission refer to payments paid to employees rather than wages/salaries. 

3) Fringe benefits  refer to payments in addition to wages or salaries paid to 
employees such as food, beverages, lodgings, rent, medical care, transportation recreational 
and entertainment services etc. Payments might be in cash or in kind. 

4) Employer's contribution to social security refer to all payments made by 
employers in respect of their employees, to social security schemes for the benefits received 
by the employees, in respect of absence from work during  employment, injury, accident 
disability, maternity and death. Those contributions are, for example, social security fund,  
additional social security insurance workmen's compensation fund and health insurance etc. 



8. Total expenses 

This refers to the amount paid for sales or rendering services during January - 
December 2009, which are as follows: 

1)  Value of goods purchased for sales or rendering services refer to the total 
value of goods, and components purchased, including taxes and other expenses related to 
the purchase. 

2)  Other operating expenses refer to other expenses in running the business 
rather than value of goods and components purchased for sales or rendering services and 
remuneration. It includes amounts paid for rent on land and on fixed assets, maintenance of 
fixed assets, fuels, electricity, water supply and other taxes and other expenses such as 
postal, telegram, telephone, stationery, accountancy, interest paid, losses of currency 
exchange, bad debt, advertising, insurance premium etc. 

9. Value of stocks  

This refers to the value of goods and components owned by the establishment, 
regardless of where they were kept. 

1) Value of stocks at the beginning of the year refer to the value of goods and 
components as of January 1, 2009. 

2) Value of stocks at the end of the year refer to the value of goods and 
components as of December 31, 2009.  

10. Change in value of stocks  

Refer to the difference between the value of stocks at the end of the year 2009, 
and at the beginning of the year 2009 (value at the end - value at the beginning of the year) 

11. Total receipts  

Refer to the total amount received for operating the business in 2009, such as 
receipts for sales of goods, for hotels and restaurants, for rendering services and commission, 
irrespective of time or method of payment.  Hire - purchase or installment contracts and 
value of goods sold by other establishments are included, as well as receipts for rent on land 
and on fixed assets, dividend, interest, gains from currency exchange and others.  Excluded 
are goods for sales on the account of others and the discount given to customers. 

12. Book value of fixed assets   

Refer to the net value of fixed assets after deducting the accumulated 
depreciation at the end of the year 2009.  Fixed Assets are land, building, machinery and 
equipments, vehicles and office appliances etc.  Included are major additions, alternations 
and improvements to fixed assets during the year in order to extend their normal life or raise 
their productivity.    

 
 
 

13. Value added 



 The value added is computed as follows: 

      Value added     =    Receipts - Expenditure 
                               Receipts       =    Total receipts of establishments 

                        Minus            Receipts for rent on land 
                                                        Dividend / Interest 
                                                        Gains from currency exchange 

                          Plus            Change in value of stocks 

                Expenditure    =    Value of goods and components purchased 
                                             for sales or rendering services 
                          Plus            Other operating expenses 
                        Minus           Rent on land  
                                             losses of currency exchange 
           Interest paid 
                                             Bad debt 



 /  
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS / SURVEY 

 

1.1  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

1.2  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES, 1966 : NORTH REGION 

1.3  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : NORTH EAST REGION 

1.4  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : CENTRAL REGION 

1.5  . . 2509   
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : BANGKOK AND THON BURI MUNICIPALITIES 

1.6  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : SOUTHERN REGION 

2.1  . . 2511      
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES 1968 : PHRA NAKHON, THONBURI, SAMUT PRAKAN, 
 NONTHABURI AND PATHUM THANI 

3.1  . . 2512  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1969 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

3.2  . . 2512    
   
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1969 : PHRA NAKHON, THONBURI, SAMUT PRAKAN, 
 NONTHABURI AND PATHUM THANI 

4.1  . . 2513    
   
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1970 : PHRA NAKHON, THONBURI, SAMUT PRAKAN, 
 NONTHABURI AND PATHUM THANI 

5.1  . . 2514  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1971 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

5.2  . . 2514     
   
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1971 : PHRA NAKHON, THONBURI, SAMUT PRAKAN, 
 NONTHABURI AND PATHUM THANI 

6.1  . . 2515 
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1972 

7.1  . . 2519  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1976 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

7.2  . . 2519       
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1976 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 
  



 

8.1  . . 2520  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1977 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

8.2  . . 2520    
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1977 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

9.1  . . 2521  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1978 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

9.2  . . 2521    
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1978 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

10.1  . . 2523  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1980 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

10.2  . . 2523    
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1980 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

11.1  . . 2524  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1981 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

11.2  . . 2524    
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1981 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

12.1  . . 2526  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1983 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

12.2  . . 2526    
  
 REPORT OF THE SURVEY OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1983 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

13.1  . . 2528  
 REPORT OF THE SURVEY OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1985 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

13.2  . . 2528    
  
 REPORT OF THE SURVEY OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1985 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

14.1  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : WHOLE KINGDOM 

14.2  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 

14.3  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : CENTRAL REGION 
  



 

14.4  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : NORTHERN REGION 

14.5  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

14.6  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : SOUTHERN REGION 

15.1  . . 2535  
 REPORT OF THE 1992 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

15.2  . . 2535      
  
 REPORT OF THE 1992 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 
 METROPOLITAN, NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

16.1  . . 2537  
 REPORT OF THE 1994 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

16.2  . . 2537   
 REPORT OF THE 1992 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 
 AND VICINITY 

17.1  . . 2538  
 REPORT OF THE 1995 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

17.2  . . 2538   
 REPORT OF THE 1995 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 
 AND VICINITY 

18.1  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 

18.2  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

18.3  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

18.4  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

18.5  . . 2542   
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

18.6  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

18.7  . . 2542     
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

19.1  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 

19.2  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

19.3  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

19.4  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 



 

19.5  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

19.6  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

19.7  . . 2543     
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

20.1  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION: SUBDISTRICT ADMINISTRATION ORGANIZATION : WHOLE KINGDOM 

20.2  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS BANGKOK 

20.3  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS VICINITY 

20.4  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS CENTRAL REGION 

20.5  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS NORTHERN REGION 

20.6  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS NORTHEASTERN REGION 

20.7  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS SOUTHERN REGION 

21.1  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

21.2  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

21.3  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

21.4  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 
  



 

21.5  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

21.6  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

21.7  . . 2545     
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

22.1  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

22.2  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

22.3  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

22.4  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

22.5  . . 2546   
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION  

22.6  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

22.7  . . 2546     
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

23.1  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

23.2  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

23.3  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

23.4  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

23.5  . . 2547   
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

23.6  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

23.7  . . 2547     
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

24.1  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

24.2  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

24.3  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

24.4  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 
  



 

24.5  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

24.6  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

24.7  . . 2549     
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

25.1  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

25.2  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

25.3  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

25.4  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

25.5  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

25.6  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

25.7  . . 2551    
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

26.1  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

26.2  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

26.3  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

26.4  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

26.5  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

26.6  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

26.7  . . 2553    
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 

 Format Excel 
STATISTICAL  TABLES 

ARE IN THE EXCEL FORMAT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1   
PART 1  OPERATION INFORMATION OF ESTABLISHMENTS           
             BY SIZE  OF ESTABLISHMENT             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Format Excel 
 

  1   

     1    2552  

   . . 2553  

     2    2552   

    . . 2553  

     3    2552   

  . . 2553  

     4       

  2552   

   . . 2553  

     5    2552  

   . . 2553  

     6    1  2552  

    . . 2553  

     6      31  2552  

    . . 2553 ( )  

     7     -  2552  

   . . 2553  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2   
PART 2  OPERATION INFORMATION OF ESTABLISHMENTS  
            BY CATEGORY OF BUSINESS INDUSTRY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Format Excel 
 

  2   

     1    2552  

   . . 2553  

     2    2552   

      

  . . 2553  

     3    2552    

  . . 2553  

     4       

  2552   

   . . 2553  

     5    2552  

   . . 2553  

     6    1  2552  

   . . 2553  

     6      31  2552  

   . . 2553 ( )  

     7     -  2552  

   . . 2553  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


